WEDNESDAY

Rule2 118 Form 2 35B
The Inselvency Act 1936
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Dobson & Crowther Limited 05622782

(a) Insert name(s) and
address{es) of
admmistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appotntment

(d) Insert name of applicant /
appontor

In the Hagh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Court case number
District Registry 8214 of 2015

[full name of court]

We (&) Chnstopher Ratten and Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP
¢/o 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

having been appointed admimistrator(s) of (b} Dobson & Crowther Limuted
c/0 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

on{c) 16 Junc 2015 by (d) _the directors of the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach a copy of our final progress report

Signed %

Joint / Administrator{s) e

Dated 14 November 2016

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact tnformation n
the box oppostte but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House o contact you if there 15 a query on the form
l The contact information that you give will be visible

....... ] o

Christopher Ratten

¢/o 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Reference CRUWDSUAWW Tel 0161 830 4000

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
#219 -

DX Number DX Exchange
||‘| \Il I| ““ |’ I‘I |||‘ l“l ‘When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
*ASJUHHSM*
A1

16/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




In the Matter of

Dobson & Crowther Limited - In Administration

(‘the Company’)
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry
No 8214 of 2015

Joint Administrators’ final progress report

14 November 2016

Christopher Raiten and Lindsey Cooper
Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Conduct of the admimstration

Assets remaining to be realised

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Receipts and paymenis surmmary

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge expenses

0 ~N G kW N =2

Closure of the administration

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

C Charging, expenses and disbursements policy
D Current charge out and disbursement rates

E Category 2 disbursements table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis



Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the admmistration in the pertod from 26 Apnit 2016 to 11
November 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been
issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared sclely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 2 47 and 2 110
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment deciston in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained n this
proposal

Conduct of the administration
Realisation of assets
211 Assigned Book Debts

As reported previously, the Company operated an involce finance facility with ABN Amro Commercial
Finance Plc (*"ABN"} with an amount of £750,108 being owed to ABN before the application of any
interest or charges

At the date of this final report we can confirm that ABN have been repaid in full
21.2 Non Assigned Book Debts

Following the repayment of ABN, the remaining book debt ledger was assigned to the Jomt
Administrators to collect The majortty of the ledger was collected however, there were a small number
of non-paying debtors who were ultimately passed to Taylors Solicitors ("Taylors") to assist in the
collection

The Joint Administrators can confirm that the book debt ledger has now been finahsed and final
realisations of £631,782 09 were achieved with £34,500 being received within the penod of this report

The Joint Administrators agreed a 10% recovery fee structure with Taylors and an overall amount of
£12,879 80 has been paid within the administration period In respect of debt collection fees

213 Cash at Bank

As previously reported, at the date of our appointment the Company had cash at bank of £8,116 70
This amount was subsequently remitted into a bank account controlled and operated by the Joint
Administrators on 16 June 2015

There will be no further realisations from this class of asset
214 Sale of Freehold Property

As previously reported, an offer of £900,000 for the property was subsequently received and accepted
following agents recommendation

The Admtnistration has been extended for 2 penod of six menths as there was a clause within the sale
contract of the freehold property whereby if the purchaser sells the property for a price In excess of the
purchase price within a year of acquisition, the Joint Administrators are entitled 50% uplift in difference
between the new selling price and the imitial purchase price paid by the purchaser

The Joint Administrators can confirm that the time penod granted has now expired and the property has
not been resold

RSM UK 1 14 November 2016




2.1.5 Sale of certain assets to Mail Solutions UK Limited (*“MS”)

As previously reported, the majority of the Company’s plant and machinery were sold to MS and final
realisations of £536,244 plus VAT were received

There will be no further realisations from this class of asset
216 Sale of Man Roland Press

As reported previously, the Joint Administrators receved and accepted an offer following agents
recommendation of £507,500 plus VAT for the Man Roland Press

These funds have been receved and there will be no further realisations
2.1.7. Recoverable VAT

As previously reported, an amount of £16,152 has been received in respect of VAT and charges paid '
directly out of the \nvoice finance facility

There will be no further realisations from this source
2.1.8 Bank Interest

An amount of £39 70 has been received in respect of bank interest within the period of this report and
overall Interest received totals £1,048 98

219 Furniture & Equipment

As reported previously, an amount of £10,000 plus VAT was received from MS in respect of them
acquiring the majority of the Company’s fixtures and fittings The residual office equipment was sold to
an unrelated third panty for £4,500 plus VAT

21.10 Life Assurance refund

During the perniod of this report a refund of £1,566 27 has been received in respect of a Life Assurance
refund

There will be no further realisations from this class of asset

2111 Motor Vehicles

As previously reported, the Company owned one vehicle that was subsequently sold for £200
There will be no further realisations from this class of asset

2.112 Stock Realisations

Final stock realisations totalled £162,914 during the Administration period After the deduction of
assoclated overhead costs, wages and raw matenals net realisations totalled c£94,000

There will be no further realisations

21.13 Stockin Hand

As previously reported the Company’s residual stock was sold to MS for £2,000 plus VAT
2.1.14 Contnbution to Costs

As part of the freehold sale of the property to MS, MS were required to make payments on account of
£5,000 per week towards certain costs of the property until completion Total payments remitted by MS
totalied £20,000

The Joint Administrators, following the receipt and analysis of final costs of property, subsequently
remitted ¢£15,000 back to MS due to the costs being lower than the contributions received

2.1.15 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging products

As previously reported, following our appomtment we undertock a review which highlighted that the
Company was sold two interest rate hedging products dunng 2006 and 2008 respectively We
subsequently took legal advice and it was determined that there was no prospect of the Joint
Administrators advancing a claim

-

-

RSM UK 2 14 November 2016




2.2.

2.3.

24,

61.

6.2.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in refation to the conduct of the directors

Case specific matters

Time spent 1n the period since appointment includes receving specific advice from our lawyers In
respect of the sale and purchase agreement in respect of the sale of the property to MS specifically
around the insertion of an anti- embarrassment clause in the sale agreement In addition ime has been
sent In sending correspondence to shareholder

Administration and planning

Time spent in the period since appointment includes filing, statutory matters following appointment,
mamntaining bank accounts and case files, deal with redirected mail, insurance, general enguires and
carrying out progress reviews of the case Staff are chosen depending upon the appropnate level of
their expenence for the activity they are required o undertake

Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Details of the dividends paid to creditors, including the amount under the prescribed part, are shown in
Appendix A No distribution has been made to ordinary unsecured or preferential creditors in the
administration

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a surnmary of our receipts and payments for the period from 26 Apnl 2016 to
11 November 2016 and cumulative to date

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

A statement of the firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint
Administrators’ proposals A further copy can be provided on request

Pre-administration costs

As detalled in my proposals dated 23 July 2015 there were unpaid pre-administration costs totalling
£27,437 95 The sums below were subsequently approved by the secured creditors

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred

To whom paid Amount Date approved | Date paid
approved £

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP 22 517 95 12/08/15 18/08/15

irwtn Mitchell Solicitors 4,920 00 12/08/15 01/09/15

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbhursements

The Jont Administrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by both Finance Wales
Investments (3) Limited and ABN Amro Commercial Finance Plc on 12 August 2015 We have incurred
time costs of £306,641 52 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of £270,000 (plus VAT) has
been pad

-

RSM UK 3 14 November 2016




6.3.

6 4.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

In accordance with insolvency legislation we are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ This reflects
the tme charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be taken in fees by the Joint Administrators |
would advise you that the Joint Administrators agreed with Finance Wales Investments (3) Limited to
imit their fees to £270,000 plus VAT Consequently, £36,641 52 will be written off and not paid

Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period frormn 26 Apnl 2016 to 11 November 2016

We have incurred time costs of £22,738 29 in the current period An analysis of time incurred in the
period I1s attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the current period are
shown in the receipts and payments account {Appendix B)

Category 2 dishursements tncurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E

Appendix F includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The receipts and
payments absfract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been paid All such costs are
subject to review before being paid and any payments made in the period are disclosed in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B

Costs to closure

It 1s proposed that the Company will exit the administration by dissolution | anticipate that | will incur
additional costs to closure of cE500 plus VAT which will be written off

Creditors’ night to information and ability to challenge expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are n all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the chargmg of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wrtting

Closure of the administration
The Joint Admmistrators will bring the administration to a close by dissolution

RSM UK 4 14 November 2016




Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me

g

s

Christopher Ratten
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Christopher Ratten and Lindsey Cooper are licensed to act as Insclvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales

Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 5 14 November 2016




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Dobson & Crowther Limited

Joint Administrators

Chnstopher Ratten and Lindsey Cooper

Date of appointment

16 June 2015

Company number

05622782

Date of iIncorporation

15 November 2005

Trading name

Dobson & Crowther Limited

Trading address

Unit 1, Ffordd Cilmedw, Llangollen, LL20 8AG

Principal activity

Publishing, Printing And Reproduction Of Recorded Media

Registered office

RSM Restructuning Adwisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

Appointor The Directors, Unit 1, Ffordd Cilmedw, Llangollen, LL20 8AG

Details of any extension & months to 16 December 2016 by the creditors

Exit route Dissolution

Dividend Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

ABN Amro Commercial Finance Plc [£1,391,222 £1,391,222 Nil as paid in full

Finance Wales Investments (3) Ltd | £956,000 £909,886 01 Nl Shortfall

Preferential creditors £141,343 il Nil

Unsecured creditors £1,816,332 Nil Nil

Estimated net property Nil

Estimated prescribed part availlable |Nil

for unsecured creditors




Dobson & Crowther Limited - In Administration

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 26 April 2016 to 11 November 2016 and cumulative to date

26/04/2016 to 1171172016

Total to 11/11/2016

S0A Value £ £ E £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,123,623 00 Book Debts 34,500 00 631,782 09
8,000 00 Cash at Bank 000 8,116 70
1,000,000 00 Freehold Land and Property 000 900,000 00
880,000 00 Plant and Machinery 000 1,043,744 00
000 VAT on Factonng Charges 000 16,151 80
34,500 00 2,599,794 59
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Legal Fees {Mixed) 0 00 {15897 50)
Q00 {15,897 50)
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,570,000 00} Fixed Charge Claims (59,886 01) (2,301,108 12)
(59,886 01) (2,301,108 12)
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 35 70 1,048 98
000 Furniture and Equipment 000 14,500 GO
000 Ufe Assurance Premium Refund 1,566 27 1,566 27
000 Motor Vehicle 005 200 00
000 Stock Realisation 099 162,914 11
400 Stock/Inventory on Hand 0 0o 2,000 00
400 Sundry Refund 000 005
1,605 97 182,229 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accounting Fees 000 (50 00
000 Agents / Valuers Fees 000 (50,907 97}
000 Appointee Disbursements 000 (8 00)
000 Appointee Fees (55,000 00} (270,000 00)
000 Bank Charges 000 (55 00}
ooo Corpoeration Tax {209 80) (209 80)
0 0o Debt Collection Fees (5,200 00) {12,879 8Q)
000 Insurance 000 (9,373 25)
400 Legal Disbursements 000 {134 40)
oo Legal Fees {1,517 50} {30,474 13)
000 Legal Fees (Pre Appointment) 000 {4,920 00}
ooo Mall Redirection 000 (160 00)
0og Payment to ABN AMRO 000 (3,290 84)
000 Postage 000 (102 52)
000 Pre Appointment Disbursements 000 {99 45)
000 Pre Appointment Fees 000 (22,418 50)
000 Rent and Rates 0 oo {8,840 62)
0400 Specific Bond 000 (85 00)
000 Statutory Advertising 000 (76 72)
000 Sundry Costs 000 {7,330 68)
000 Telephone & Fax 000 (922 75)
000 Travel 000 (1,727 20}
000 Utiities 2,369 23 (7,504 82}
000 VAT Unrecoverable {001} (7 99}
000 Wages & Salanes 000 (33,438 94)
(59,558 08) (465,018 38)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(79,801 54) Holiday Pay 0 00 000
(60,991 75) Wages 0 00 0 0g
0 oo 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(934,026 89) Employees 000 000
(1,287,817 16} Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(63,750 00) Ordianary A 000 000
(36,750 00) Ordinary B 000 g 00
000 000
(2,021,514 34) —(83.338.12) 0 0o



Appendix C .

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charqing policy

Partners, directors, managers, adminustrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded In B-minute units at the rates prevailling at the time the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 15 carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprnise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1' disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider 2pproving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
Is incurred to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party In accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 435
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 350 330 to 385
Manager 260 286 t0 315
Assistant Managers 190 209
Administrators 130 to 185 143 to 204
Support staff 130 143 to 173

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel {car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnil 2010)
42 5p per mite {from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or fo any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose

Paid
£

Unpaid
£

Total

Nil

Nit




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators’ in the period from 26 April 2016 to 11
November 2016

Type and purpose Incurred In period

£
HM Revenue & Customs — Corporation Tax 209 80
Taylors Solicitors — Book debt collection commission 5,200 00
Irwn Mitcheli — Legal Fees 1,517 50

Total 6,927.30




Appendix G

Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis for the period from 26 April 2015 to 11 November 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIPS analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been aliocated



Notes to Appendix G

Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis

a)

b}

c)

d)

e)

Administration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are
not mited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queries and
general correspondence Qther matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment
and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

Investigations

Where appropniate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result
in legal action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
msuring assets, and (where apphcable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent clams identified as part of the investigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the business of the debtor has been traded (by the trustee) following the appointment our staff
will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to
suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bilis paid Other matters will also have been dealt with In
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters retating
to this aspect of the case

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues In the case which do not fall
Into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done in relation to iigation, general advice or other major issues



sajey
_2 95T st 8Pl vLi8Lh [ET 6L 99z 09 65¢ 59 56¢ oBuieny
: : _ . . . . )
[eswssoes  jsvar'ss  |orzieses  [szserees  zzosrtss |ssworsss oo szcond ount mot
98 95T 5 LP990E 3[R Cert 9ty 169t 8 E0l g9t b9k EF T ) NOH (8L
29179903 (SPEiF93  (0VZL6§93  I9LS8L'6E3  |ZLOCLM63 |G VOTOR3 |00 L5085 T | " {00z uer weid) 1503 s jejoL]
98 957 T IF996E 3 [gcElt 9 ey L 69¢ 8501 st b 19k 923t " (£00Z Uer woi4} winoH Jejoy
|
[seece 9E v81'e 3 c 91 00 z1 06 T T ) o wol
S8 BEE BE PBU'S ¥ ] 00 i1 00 TE oy oz ] :,. SialieN 8097
_ I N _ | S [R03Y - SOWEW Supasds 35ES)
00 S5t T 1T 0o ze [ 0o 0o 00 — e
00 58T 00 L€ 3 70 00 Z0 00 00 00 00 SROUSW [ SI9pIoyRIels |
- SBpjraIRYS - SielEm JypPads ase]|
60 857 99558283 loeot o Sehh ¥ 58 606 ¥ it ror - wioL |
60 922 s6STaZ13  [ges B 088 00 DEE EE__ z0 Sonpan painsan
08 SbE rizeeded . |0es 00 9z G0 01T 9%t 922 SIopaL) painag
REL EBOSZVTF (999 v E] 1% 00 591 60 TE 5003y PUE SBUREIW JONPRI) SBUID
ST ERT Ok bB96ZI |2 661 79 561 ¥ 58 L9t 5Y BZ - o seedopg
89 502 05 592'5 7 952 00 L0Z 00 I3 0o [ 5310031 pue SEUAc SIBMOYAIEYS/SIONPRD 15T
— . Seimn)
93216 096187 3 9EC 08 io 06 z0 ) 8l I - fEoy
$9 71 05 84673 9z [ 10 UG z0 S0 B €l Buipe:r
- T T Bujpelr
& 382 08 FERZZLI (P avr [T 5 201 0o 9191 1 601 7 T T Tmed
TE €27 05199'sT7 e s 00 €5 00 96 b 11 o1 T ___dmpueysolg ]
Bb 0L€ 00822813 26 00 £0_ oo i1 £02 69z | - _ssupsng jo3es |
10 90¢ 0sSSe'B1 3 |168 00 Z 69 0o ¥ 1 3 e ___ syassy Aued pilL /10¥
vE bZE 00ZSSTVT 4B 00 sz 00 v 6 602 I ___Ausdoigpuepuel
66 (1T 0§ 5007 7 26 00 55 00 £€ Y0 00 _ P URETVdH
59 DOE 8E€90'0E3 [0 o0l 00 TE oo 6 £9 01 ez FOURUY SIES B SI0GAQ
Z0 0EE 05S9E€3 8oL 00 s [ B £l T Gel | L o __ _ seuep |
9E BEZ 15947 1€ 00 991 o0 01 LE £1 T mupjeouet - sissy |
T T =ydry o uopesjean
19 602 05 9162 3 Tri X A 00 Z1 co "y - TTY T T Tmer
15 602 05 926'C 3 Trl 00 L11 oe 4 £0 o1 _ yaa/suonebnsaau]
- suoneBpnsaau]
[ 6LITCSL3 } 52¢ z9z 6 Vel ve 9011 [ z8t 1oL
SE ZEC SLTb6ITT | [P 1% ] 05T 50 T¥e [o¥ 1 N SIOHEN XE),
00 22 00713 0 ¢ 00 01 £0 51 6o 7o SHELY J6 PuRiEs
09 02 B 092'pT 3 £ 69 8 bl £ TE 51 01 lso 801 SIUSlLIARY PUE Sdtfa0oy
W EET 05 0¥0 7 8 St €0 09 00 loo 00 7 SIIReWw WSUGUNE aid
L 861 06 6291 3 z8 060 L L 00 00 loo S0 1eRu3s ulodde 1504
05 167 05 €267 3 06 0o 1 1L 00 lto 00 T suRyis uopuag
00 657 00 092 7 01 0o 00 00 ot oo 0o ___ __ Mnnueqlioigap/(shopang
09 b1 DE 51 7 50 00 0o 00 50 oo 0p ‘ ainsop
£6 €52 S§67'6ET _ l0ST io Z 09 60 0oL 101 ~ ot " WsuRbeuey 952) 4
11 b8T 05 ¥9¢'T 3 £ T1 e 121 00 00 00 00 . Uopewuopn punosGpeg | ¢
T6 BEL 00 £Ev'T 3 zor 00 75 00 0 01 01 . Jusuguioddy £007 uer
. B |~ 1 R _fiuurelg pue woeiysijuipy | woy
I — T I P I - T T 7
sa1ey Isisor) Wy SINGH 4E1S Voddns Isiabeuen ! ‘ajevossy
abemay .,__Em:. wﬂﬁ |8 RUEKKSY  SIOIRISIUIWDY SISy issafeuen Jfsiopeag gumuped . -ummm_m,mzo_._ N mm::&

9LOZ/L /L1 O SLOZ/90/91 Pouad 8y} 0] $1S00 QW) SIENSILILPY JUIOP

ucheJisiunupy 1ddy 1Sad - 002 / Z0E650L
uolENSIULPY U) - P JoLmoID g uostod

Z 3497 AlBLLNgG 8IS



sajey
59 252 SZ 851 £Z G¥L 61 80T Z8 10t 89 z8¢ 19 vey oBesony
6ZBELZZI  [S6098'M3  [0262€C3 158203 b9 96E'VLI  [00166°L3 |51 966 3 oy me
59 267 82 852'C2 3 006 98 X7 ve 11 [ ze SINOY |EJOL
6Z8EL'TZ 3 $6 09¢°L 3 04 52¢'¢ 3 S8 201 3 P996E'PL I |0G L6B'L 3 GL9CE 3 (£00Z uer wosg) 180D duny 2301
§9 267 6Z BEL'ZZ 3 006 98 622 'L L1y z5 Z7 {£00Z yer woly) sinoy [ejol
08 112 09 L5¢' 3 L 42 v e X 82 §Z1L 0z 60 lejolL
72 90€ ¥6 279’1 7 £5 00 v 0 00 6t 00 00 SI0)(paI) pa:noasun
T S9F /8 £42'T 3 SE 00 00 00 [ 02 £0 SI0}IpRI]) Paunag
£0 b2 €8 $20'C 7 97T 43 St 00 14 00 90 syoday pue sBunas JoNpan Jayno
Sb Zve 96 TBE'T 3 /S Z0 90 BC 12 00 00 saaA0idw]
slojipod)
10 52¢ 70 S¢8 3 9z ) 00 Z0 00 Ll L0 00 tejol
£ SEE ZEH08 I X4 00 00 00 L1 L0 00 2UBLY S3|eS ' 5101990
05 £02 040t 3 1] 00 Z0 00 00 00 00 13L0/[eIauab - S1assY
51955y JO uonesijesy
90 L¥Z 196E5'PL 3 £ 09 z§ Til 80 S gt 52 gL el
ST 212 5L +68'9 3 S € ] 0¢ S 1T S0 951 L1 zo s1onely xe)
16 22 G4 ¥SL'T 3 84 ie 4 TO 52 00 S0 Sjuawied pue sydiaoay
0S bEb 06983 Z0 00 00 00 00 00 [41] [esauab - Juauuiodde-isod
09 bIE DE £51 3 S0 00 00 0o 50 00 00 3Insop)
£€ 76 L6 TH9'S 7 €61 T0 T¢ 00 6 b1 80 ¥ 0 Jaurabeuely 3se) £00T veg
Buiuue|d pue uoieSIUNUPY wol4
SAUYIGA]
sajey 53500 L SINGH Hels yoddng siobeuely ! _Bmocmm,q ' I
wmm._ua.«. |IB1oL |ejeL B SJUeISISSY S401eNSIIWLPY JJUelSISSy js1eBeue]y _\ SI030841Q |souned i Juadsg SInop) pouad

9L0Z/LE/LL OV GLOZH0/9Z PO BU) J0) SISOD BLUL SJOJRISIUILIPY Ui

ucnessiuwpy Jddy 1sod - 00L / ZOEBS0L
uoneASIVILIPY U] - PI JAYIMOID g UOSTO(]

Z 1oAeT Alewiwing 6diS




